

Suzan DeBusk Paiva  
Assistant General Counsel



1717 Arch Street, 3 East  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 466-4755  
Fax: (215) 563-2658  
Suzan.D.Paiva@Verizon.com

January 16, 2015

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon North LLC for  
Competitive Classification of all Retail Services in Certain Geographic Areas,  
and for a Waiver of Regulations for Competitive Services  
Docket Nos. P-2014-2446303 and P-2014-2446304

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Reply Brief of Verizon, being filed by Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon North LLC in the above captioned matter. Because the Reply Brief includes certain Proprietary information the Public Version of the Reply Brief is being e-filed, with the Proprietary Version of the Reply Brief being provided via Federal Express delivery.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

  
Suzan D. Paiva

SDP/slb  
Enc.

**Via E-Mail and Federal Express**  
cc: The Honorable Joel H. Cheskis  
Cheryl Walker Davis, OSA

**Via E-Mail and Federal Express**  
cc: Attached Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument .....	3
A.	Verizon's Petition for Determination of Whether Protected Services in Certain Wire Centers are Competitive Under 66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a) .....	3
1.	Cable and Wireless are Like or Substitute Services .....	4
2.	Competition is Widespread in the Petition Areas .....	7
i.	The Wire Centers in the Petition are Urban and Suburban.....	7
ii.	Verizon has Established Widespread Cable Coverage in Each Wire Center.....	8
iii.	CWA-IBEW's Market Share Threshold is Arbitrary and Not Supported by the Evidence. ....	11
iv.	CWA-IBEW's Criticisms of Verizon are Irrelevant and Unfounded.....	13
B.	Verizon's Petition for Waiver of Certain Regulations .....	14
C.	Related Issues Raised by Other Parties.....	17
1.	Price Change Opportunity.....	17
2.	Wholesale Issues .....	17
3.	Originating Access Rates and Section 3016(f) .....	18
III.	Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center</i> , 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	19

### Commission Orders

<i>Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Inc. for a Waiver of the Commission's Regulation Governing Toll Presubscription</i> , 52 Pa. Code Section 64.191(e), Docket No. P-00072348 (Opinion and Order entered September 24, 2008).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.</i> , Docket No. M-2008-2077881 (Opinion and Order entered October 12, 2012).....	16
<i>Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Retain Co. for Partial Waiver of the Commission's Call Recording Prohibition Under 52 Pa. Code § 63.137(2)</i> , Docket No. P-2010-2196242 (Opinion and Order entered October 21, 2010).....	16
<i>Petition of MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services for a Waiver of the Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.58 and 53.39 to Permit Detariffing of Services to Enterprise and Large Business Customers</i> , Docket No. P-2009-2082991 (Opinion and Order entered June 3, 2009) .....	16
<i>PUC v. Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon North LLC</i> , Docket No. R-2011-2244373, etc. (Opinion and Order entered November 14, 2011).....	18

### Other State Commission Orders

<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. to be Regulated as a Competitive Telecommunications Company Pursuant to RCW 80.36.320</i> , 2013 Wash UTC LEXIS 601, 306 P.U.R. 4 <sup>th</sup> 273 (Wash UTC July 22, 2013) .....	2, 6
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Assess and Revise the Regulation of Telecommunications Utilities</i> , Decision 06-08-030 in Rulemaking 05-04-005, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 367 (Cal. PUC, August 24, 2006) .....	5
<i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Issues Related to the Transition to Intermodal Competition in the Provision of Telecommunications Services. Statement of Policy on Further Steps Toward Competition in the Intermodal Telecommunications Market and Order Allowing Rate Filings</i> , CASE 05-C-0616, 2006 NY PUC LEXIS 193, 248 P.U.R. 4 <sup>th</sup> 71 (NY PSC, April 11, 2006).....	5

### Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 501.....	15
66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a).....	3, 4
66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(d)(4).....	18
66 Pa. C. S. § 3016(f)(1),.....	19
66 Pa. C.S § 3019(b)(2). .....	3, 15

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 63.53(e).....	15
52 Pa. Code § 64.212.....	15
